

SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 80 MAP 2015

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Appellee,

v.

ROBERT LEE DUVALL,

Appellant.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PENNSYLVANIA INNOCENCE PROJECT
AND INNOCENCE NETWORK**

Appeal From the Order of The Superior Court of Pennsylvania dated
March 9, 2015, No. 1900 MDA 2013, affirming the Order
dated July 15, 2013 of the York County Court of Common Pleas,
Criminal Division, No. CP-67-CR-0001394-2012

Charlotte Thomas
Erica Fruiterman
DUANE MORRIS LLP
30 South Seventeenth Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 979-1000

OF COUNSEL:

David A. Sonenshein
TEMPLE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
Klein Hall, Room 501A
Philadelphia, PA 19122

*Counsel for Amici Pennsylvania Innocence
Project and Innocence Network*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS RELEVANT TO AMICI ARGUMENT	5
A. Lies about the Criminality and Consequences of the Confession.....	7
B. The State’s Lies about the Results of Forensic Scientific Testing	9
C. The Implied Threat about Ms. Bittner’s Return to the Household.....	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE ETIOLOGY OF FALSE CONFESSIONS AND CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS IN OUR SYSTEM OF JUSTICE.....	12
A. Police Interrogation Techniques Can Lead An Actually Innocent Person to Confess	14
B. False Descriptions of the Law and What Constitutes a Crime Increases the Risk of False Confessions	21
C. False Forensic Evidence Ploys Also Enhance the Risk of Eliciting False Confessions	24
D. Other Advanced Legal Systems Prohibit Deceptive and False Evidence Ploys in Interrogations.....	28
II. THE LEGAL PROTECTIONS AGAINST CONFESSIONS RESULTING FROM MISREPRESENTATIONS IN INTERROGATIONS	31

A.	The “Voluntariness” Standard for Confessions under the United States Constitution.....	31
B.	Pennsylvania’s Protections Against Involuntary Confessions.....	33
C.	The Approach of States Other Than Pennsylvania	36
1.	Lies about the Legal Implications of Conduct or the Legal System.....	36
2.	Lies about the Results of Forensic Scientific Testing.	37
III.	THIS COURT SHOULD REQUIRE HEIGHTENED JUDICIAL SCRUTINY FOR CRIMINAL CONFESSIONS OBTAINED THROUGH MISREPRESENTATIONS BY INTERROGATORS	41
A.	This Court should Establish a Conclusive Presumption that a Confession is Coercive and Involuntary when Induced by Extrinsic Lies or Intrinsic Lies Relating to Scientific Testing by the State	43
B.	This Court Alternatively Should Establish a Presumption of Coercion when a Confession is Obtained by Interrogators through Extrinsic Misrepresentations or Misrepresentations about the Results of Scientific Testing.....	46
C.	This Court should Establish a Reasonable Doubt Burden in Motions to Suppress Confessions Induced by Interrogator Misrepresentations.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Aleman v. Village of Hanover Park</i> , 662 F.3d 897 (7th Cir. 2011)	25-27
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	13, 34
<i>Beasley v. United States</i> , 512 A.2d 1007 (D.C. 1986)	42
<i>Bram v. United States</i> , 168 U.S. 532 (1897).....	31
<i>Brisbon v. United States</i> , 957 A.2d 931 (D.C. App. 2008)	41
<i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936).....	32
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895).....	12
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986).....	42
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Butler v. Rundle</i> , 239 A.2d 426 (Pa. 1968).....	43, 50
<i>Commonwealth v. Christmas</i> , 465 A.2d 989 (Pa. 1983).....	47
<i>Commonwealth v. Davenport</i> , 370 A.2d 301 (Pa. 1977).....	43
<i>Commonwealth v. DiStefano</i> , 782 A.2d 574 (Pa. Super. 2001)	35
<i>Commonwealth v. Harrell</i> , 65 A.3d 420 (Pa. Super. 2013)	50

<i>Commonwealth v. Hughes</i> , 555 A.2d 1264 (Pa. 1989).....	35
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 322 A.2d 119 (Pa. 1974).....	35
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 683 A.2d 1181 (Pa. 1996).....	34
<i>Commonwealth v. Kelly</i> , 724 A.2d 909 (Pa. 1999).....	44
<i>Commonwealth v. MacPherson</i> , 752 A.2d 384 (Pa. 2000).....	47
<i>Commonwealth v. McCutchen</i> , 343 A.2d 669 (Pa. 1975).....	47
<i>Commonwealth v. Mello</i> , 649 N.E.2d 1106 (Mass. 1995).....	50
<i>Commonwealth v. Mitchell</i> , 105 A.3d 1257 (Pa. 2014).....	34
<i>Commonwealth v. Monroe</i> , 35 N.E.3d 677 (Mass. 2015).....	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Nester</i> , 709 A.2d 879 (Pa. 1998).....	34, 50
<i>Commonwealth v. Shaffer</i> , 288 A.2d 727 (Pa. 1972).....	47
<i>Commonwealth v. Starr</i> , 406 A.2d 1017 (Pa. 1979).....	35
<i>Commonwealth v. Watts</i> , 465 A.2d 1288 (Pa. Super. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 489 A.2d 747 (Pa. 1985).....	34-35
<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 475 A.2d 1283 (Pa. 1984).....	48

<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 640 A.2d 1251 (Pa. 1994).....	35
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	12
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 60 A.3d 1171 (D.C. App. 2013)	37
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981).....	44
<i>Frazier v. Cupp</i> , 394 U.S. 731 (1969).....	33
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967).....	23
<i>Haynes v. Washington</i> , 373 U.S. 503 (1963).....	32
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 738 N.E.2d 663 (Ind. 2000).....	50
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2394 (2011).....	12
<i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964).....	31, 33
<i>Lego v. Twomey</i> , 404 U.S. 477 (1972).....	50
<i>Lynnum v. Illinois</i> , 372 U.S. 528 (1963).....	23
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964).....	32
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	42, 44

<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 508 So. 2d 1196 (Ala. Crim. App. 1986)	37
<i>Moody v. State</i> , 841 So. 2d 1067 (Miss. 2003).....	50
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985).....	44
<i>Pa. Game Comm’n v. Marich</i> , 666 A.2d 253 (Pa. 1995).....	34
<i>People v. Hogan</i> , 647 P.2d 93 (Ca. 1982).....	45
<i>People v. Thomas</i> , 8 N.E.3d 308 (N.Y. App. 2014).....	23
<i>People v. Williamson</i> , 667 N.Y.S.2d 114 (N.Y. App. Div. 1997).....	50
<i>R. v. Com., Dept. of Public Welfare</i> , 636 A.2d 142 (Pa. 1994).....	34
<i>Reck v. Pate</i> , 367 U.S. 433 (1961).....	32
<i>Rogers v. Richmond</i> , 365 U.S. 534 (1961).....	33
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	32
<i>Spano v. New York</i> , 360 U.S. 315	41
<i>State v. Cayward</i> , 552 So. 2d 971 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1989).....	38-39
<i>State v. Chirokovskic</i> , 860 A.2d 986 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2004).....	40

<i>State v. Corder</i> , 460 N.W.2d 733 (S.D. 1990).....	50
<i>State v. Franklin</i> , 803 So. 2d 1057 (La. Ct. App. 2001).....	50
<i>State v. Hammond</i> , 742 A.2d 532 (N.H. 1999).....	50
<i>State v. Kelekolio</i> , 849 P.2d 58 (Haw. 1993).....	36, 44
<i>State v. McCarthy</i> , 819 A.2d 335 (Me. 2003).....	50
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 321 P.2d 202 (N.M. 1958).....	45
<i>State v. Patton</i> , 826 A.2d 783 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2003).....	45-46
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 30 S.W.3d 372 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2000).....	39-40
<i>State v. Ritter</i> , 485 S.E.2d 492 (Ga. 1997).....	37
<i>State v. Rodgers</i> , 447 A.2d 730 (R.I. 1982).....	50
<i>State v. Setzer</i> , 579 P.2d 957 (Wash. App. 1978).....	37
<i>United States v. Bagola</i> , 796 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 728 F.2d 396 (6th Cir. 1984).....	49
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998).....	17

<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984).....	48
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 311 S.W.3d 452 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010)	40
<i>Young v. State</i> , 670 P.2d 591 (Okla. 1983).....	36

Other Authorities

Brandon L. Garrett, <i>The Substance of False Confessions</i> , 62 Stan. L. Rev. 1051, 1053 (2010).....	16
Brent Snook, Joseph Eastwood & W. Todd Barron, <i>The Next Stage in the Evolution of Interrogations: The PEACE Model</i> , 18 Can. Crim. L. Rev 219 (2014)	16, 18
Charles L. Becton, <i>The Drug Courier Profile: “All Seems Infected that Th’Infected Spy, As All Looks Yellow to the Jaundic’d Eye,”</i> 65 N.C.L. Rev. 417, 469 (1987)	49
Christian A. Meissner, et al., <i>Interview and Interrogation Methods and Their Effects on True and False Confessions</i> at 30 (The Campbell Collaboration June 25, 2012)	28
Douglas Starr, <i>The Interview</i> , The New Yorker (Dec. 9, 2013).....	16
Gishli H. Gudjonsson, THE PSYCHOLOGY OF INTERROGATIONS AND CONFESSIONS – A HANDBOOK 10 (Graham Davies et al. Eds., 2003)	19, 29-30
Leo & Ofshe, <i>The Consequences of False Confessions: Deprivations of Liberty and Miscarriages of Justice in the Age of Psychological interrogation</i> , 88 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 429, 476 (1998)	42
Leo, <i>The Decision to Confess Falsely: Rational Choice and Irrational Action</i> , 74	24-25, 27
Leo, <i>The Decision to Confess Falsely: Rational Choice and Irrational Action</i> , 74 Denv. U. L. Rev. 979, 983 n.20 (1997).....	16
Paul Marcus, <i>It’s Not Just About Miranda: Determining the Voluntariness of Confessions in Criminal Prosecutions</i>	42

Paul Marcus, <i>It's Not Just about Miranda: Determining the Voluntariness of Confessions in Criminal Prosecutions</i> , 40 Val. U. L. Rev. 601, 615 (2006).....	21
Masip & Herrero, 'What would you Say if You were Guilty?' Suspects' Strategies During a Hypothetical Behavior Analysis Interview Concerning a Serious Crime, 27 Applied Cognitive Psychology 60 (2013)	18
Pepson & Sharifi, <i>Lego v. Twomey: The Improbable Relationship Between an Obscure Supreme Court Decision and Wrongful Convictions</i> , 47Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1185	51
Richard A. Leo, <i>False Confessions: Causes, Consequences, and Implications</i>	22
Saul M. Kassin et al., <i>Police-Induced Confessions: Risk Factors and Recommendations</i> , 34 Law & Hum. Behav. 3 (2010).....	20, 25
Saul M. Kassin & Lawrence S. Wrightsman, <i>Confession Evidence</i>	16
Wald, Ayres, Hess, Schantz, Whitebread, <i>Interrogations in New Haven: The Impact of Miranda</i> , 76 Yale L. J. 1519, 1554 (1967).....	15
Welsh S. White, <i>False Confessions and the Constitution: Safeguards Against Untrustworthy Confessions</i> , 32 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 105, 117 (1997).....	42
Welsh S. White, <i>MIRANDA'S WANING PROTECTIONS: POLICE INTERROGATION PRACTICES AFTER DICKERSON (2001)</i>	49
